order@dc.mes.umn.edu. He also did some fasci-
nating calculations, such as looking at the impact
of a change in cost of one input on the cost of pro-
ducing 100 pounds of milk, the influence of mar-
keting registered kids, or of marketing kid bucks,
the labor required, and several other interesting
scenarios.  It is well worth reading the full article,
and figuring today’s costs for your area instead of
Minnesota’s 1989 costs.  Even though the article
is out of date, Appleman’s conclusions offer food
for thought, and are summarized below.

The cost of producing 100 pounds of
goat’s milk may vary from $22 to more
than $37.  To return a profit, then, a gal-
lon of milk may have to sell for $3.20 or
more.
The greatest contributor to the high cost
of producing goat’s milk is labor.  Every
effort should be made to minimize this
input.  The greatest opportunity to ac-
complish this is to mechanize the milk-
ing process.

1.

2.

Table 1. Sensitivity of Milk Production versus Price on Per Head Net Returns above Total
Operating Costs for a 100 Head Commercial Dairy Goat Herd. *

Milk Prod.
(lbs.)

-10%
$21.60

-5%
$22.80

Expected
Price/cwt.

$24.00

+5%
$25.20

+10%
$26.40

-20%   1600   $42.48   $61.68   $80.88 $100.08 $119.28

-10%   1800   $85.68 $107.28 $128.88 $150.48 $172.08

Expected 2000 $128.88 $152.88 $176.88 $200.88 $224.88

+10%   2200 $172.08 $198.48 $224.88 $251.28 $277.68

+20%   2400 $215.28 $244.08 $272.88 $301.68 $330.48

Break-even milk production above total operating costs is 1263 pounds/head at the $24.00 price of
milk.
Break-even milk price/cwt. above total operating costs is $15.16 using a production of 2000
pounds/head.
*Break-even price and production are calculated to cover total operating costs only while keeping
revenues from kid and cull sales constant.

This table was developed using figures from the Dairy Goat Budget developed by the Department
of Agricultural Economics, Oklahoma State University and included in the Economics section of this
publication.(Sahs, 2003)

Marketing costs can be prohibitive.